FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

23	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to its interest-bearing financial

liabilities.  The Manager manages the Group’s interest rate exposure through hedging via floating-to-

fixed interest rate swaps.  The Manager actively reviews the Group’s debt portfolio, taking into account

the investment holding period and nature of its assets.

Sensitivity analysis

The Group does not account for any fixed rate instruments at fair value through profit or loss, and the

Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting

model.  Therefore, in respect of the fixed rate instruments, a change in interest rates at the reporting

date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A 100 basis point (“bp”) movement in interest rate at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables,

in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Group and Trust

2023 2022

US$’000 US$’000

100 bp increase (1,518) (1,250)

100 bp decrease 1,518 1,250

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk relates to its investments in foreign operations. The

Group’s business is exposed to foreign currency risk on loans and borrowings and its operations in

foreign countries that were denominated in a currency other than respective functional currencies

of the Group entities. The currencies giving rise to this risk are Singapore Dollars (“SGD”), Canadian

Dollars (“CAD”). Euro (“EUR”) and Japanese Yen (“JPY”). The Group maintains a natural hedge by

borrowing in EUR and JPY to hedge against the foreign currency risk arising from the Group’s net